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Pharmacy Unit

	P.O.  Box 1437, Slot S-415 · Little Rock, AR 72203-1437

501-683-4120 · Fax: 501-683-4124


MEMORANDUM

TO:
Arkansas Medicaid Prescribers and Interested Parties
FROM:

Suzette Bridges, P.D., Division of Medical Services Pharmacy Program [image: image1.jpg]



DATE:

March 15, 2012
SUBJ: 
AR Medicaid DUR Board edits approved at the January 18, 2012 meeting: 
Clinical edits through Manual Review PA Process:  Prolia® (denosumab) 60 mg/ml inj; Xalkori® (crizotinib) caps; Zelboraf™ (vemurafenib) tablet; levothyroxine vials; Vistide® (cidofovir) inj;
Clinical edits added or revised through point-of-sale (POS) edit system:  Pradaxa® (dabigatran) tablets; Xarelto® (rivaroxaban) tablets; Singulair® (montelukast);

Quantity Edits:  Zyvox® (linezolid tablet and oral suspension; antihistamine nasal sprays; Jakafi® (ruxolitinib) tabs; Somavert® (pegvisomant) inj; Cancidas® (caspofungin) vials;
UPDATE ON PREVIOUS COMMUNICATIONS:  Reminder regarding Antipsychotic drug use in children < 18 yrs of age; methylphenidate IR change in status on PDL;
The Arkansas Medicaid Drug Utilization Review (DUR) Board voted to implement the following point of sale (POS) or manual review approval criteria using clinical edits, age edits, and/or quantity/dose edits for the drugs listed below.
Specific criteria for the point of sale (POS) clinical edits can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/PACriteria.pdf.

Specific claim edits, such as quantity edits, dose edits, age edits, or gender edits, can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/ClaimEdits.xls.   
UPDATE ON PREVIOUS COMMUNICATIONS:
1. June 12, 2012 REMINDER REGARDING REQUIREMENTS OF INFORMED CONSENT AND METABOLIC MONITORING FOR ORAL ANTIPSYCHOTIC AGENTS FOR CHILDREN < 18 YRS. OF AGE: 

1) For all children less than 18 years of age who have received one claim for an oral form of an antipsychotic agent in previous 45 days, the Medicaid Pharmacy Program point-of-sale PA system will require and search the beneficiaries’ Medicaid medical history outpatient CPT codes for metabolic lab test claims for glucose and lipid monitoring (see below for the list of acceptable CPT codes).  The system will search the previous 9 months of Medicaid history from date of the in-process drug claim.  The criteria require monitoring for BOTH a glucose CPT code AND a lipid CPT code every 6 months.


AND
2) In addition, if a beneficiary is a new start or changed to a different chemical entity of antipsychotic agent than is found in the beneficiary’s Medicaid drug history, whether for a therapy change, or adding to existing therapy, the new drug entity will require a newly signed and dated informed consent form for the new agent faxed to the PA Call Center.
All current age-appropriate dose edits and clinical therapeutic duplication edits of antipsychotic agents will continue to apply for children less than 18 years of age.

Acceptable CPT codes for these criteria listed below (reminder, criteria requires CPT codes monitoring for both glucose (group-1) and lipids (group-2)):

Group-1 (glucose codes): Criteria require one of the following CPT codes that contain glucose monitoring in the previous 9 months from claim date of in-process claim:

· 83036 (HbA1c), OR

· 80050 (General Health Panel), OR

· 80069 (Renal Function Panel), OR

· 80047 (Basic Metabolic Panel), OR

· 80048 (Basic Metabolic Panel), OR 

· 80053 (Comprehensive metabolic panel ), OR 

· 82962 (Glucose, blood by glucose monitoring device(s) cleared by the FDA specifically for home use) OR 

· 82948 (Glucose; blood, reagent strip ) OR 

· 82947 (Glucose; quantitative, blood), 
AND, criteria require one of the following lipid panel tests or all of the individual lipid test monitoring codes in previous 9 months from claim date of the in-process claim:

Group-2 (lipid codes)

· 80061 (Lipid panel ), OR

· 83701 (High resolution fractionation and quantitation of lipoproteins), OR

· 82465 (Cholesterol, serum or whole blood, total ), AND  83718 (HDL cholesterol ), AND 84478 (Triglycerides ), AND 83721 (LDL Cholesterol)
The informed consent form and the Psychotropic Safety Monitoring Flow Sheet may be found at this link on the Medicaid website: https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/InternetSolution/Provider/forms/pharm/pharmform.aspx 

2. ADD/ADHD PREFERRED DRUG LIST:  Due to rising costs of methylphenidate immediate release tablets and increased shortages of the product in the marketplace, the generic upper limit was removed; therefore, methylphenidate did not qualify for preferred status on the PDL.  Contingent on the availability of all strengths of immediate release methylphenidate tablets, a revised generic upper limit cost has been established for methylphenidate immediate release tablet 5 mg, 10 mg, and 20 mg strengths, effective 4/1/12, and therefore, will remain as preferred status on the PDL.
The following edits will be effective April 17, 2012, unless otherwise stated.
1. Clinical edits through Manual Review PA Process:
a. Prolia® (denosumab) 60 mg/ml inj: Prolia® is indicated for treatment of postmenopausal women with osteoporosis at high risk for fracture; treatment to increase bone mass in men at high risk for fracture receiving androgen deprivation therapy for nonmetastatic prostate cancer; and treatment to increase bone mass in women at high risk for fracture receiving adjuvant aromatase inhibitor therapy for breast cancer. The recommended dose of Prolia® injection is 60 mg administered as a single subcutaneous injection once every 6 months. 
· Generic alendronate tablets in the daily dose strengths of 5 mg, and 10 mg, and in the weekly dose strengths of 35 mg, 40 mg, and 70 mg, are available without prior approval for the treatment of osteoporosis.  All injectable medications for osteoporosis will continue to be reviewed through the manual review PA process on a case-by-case basis. 
· Prolia® will be approved for the treatment of osteoporosis when injectable medications are medically necessary. Requests for Forteo® inj, Boniva® inj and Miacalcin® (calcitonin,salmon,synthetic) inj will require additional documentation substantiating the medical necessity of its use over Prolia® inj.  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.   
b. Xalkori® (crizotinib) 200 mg and 250 mg capsules: Xalkori® is indicated for the treatment of patients with locally advanced or metastatic non-small cell lung cancer (NSCLC) that is anaplastic lymphoma kinase (ALK)-positive as detected by an FDA-approved test. This indication is based on response rate. There are no data available demonstrating improvements in patient-reported outcomes or survival with Xalkori®.  The recommended dose is 250 mg twice daily.  Dosing interruption and or dose reduction may be required depending on individual safety and tolerability; therefore PA’s will be approved on a month-to-month basis.  At a minimum, the following information is required for the manual review process for Xalkori®:
· Detection of ALK-positive NSCLC using an FDA-approved test, indicated for this use, is necessary for selection of patients for treatment with Xalkori®.  
· In addition to the manual review PA process, the medication will have daily dose edits of up to 2 tablets per day and a cumulative quantity edit of up to 62 tablets per 31 days. 
HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.   

c. Zelboraf™ (vemurafenib) 240 mg tablets: Zelboraf™ is indicated for the treatment of patients with unresectable or metastatic melanoma with BRAFV600E mutation as detected by an FDA-approved test. The recommended dose of Zelboraf™ is 960 mg (four-240 mg tablets) twice daily. Management of symptomatic adverse drug reactions may require dose reduction, treatment interruption, or treatment discontinuation of Zelboraf™; therefore, PA’s will be approved on a month-to-month basis.  Dose reductions resulting in a dose below 480 mg twice daily are not recommended.  At a minimum, the following information is required for the manual review process for Zelboraf™: 
· Confirmation of BRAFV600E mutation-positive melanoma as detected by an FDA-approved test is required for selection of patients for Zelboraf™ therapy because these are the only patients studied and for whom benefit has been shown.
· In addition to requirement of diagnosis and lab results showing BRAFV600E mutation-positive melanoma, the following data will be required for the manual review process: 
· Baseline EKG and then every 3 months thereafter to monitor for QTc
· Liver function tests baseline and then periodic
· Baseline and periodic dermatology evaluation for squamous cell carcinomas
HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
d. Levothyroxine vials, 200 mcg and 500 mcg: All requests for levothyroxine vials will require manual review.  Each request will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.  For those patients who are able to swallow solid oral dosage forms, levothyroxine tablets are available without a prior approval.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  
e. Vistide® (cidofovir inj) for IV infusion:  Vistide® is indicated for the treatment of Cytomegalovirus (CMV) retinitis in patients with acquired immunodeficiency syndrome (AIDS).  The safety and efficacy of Vistide® have not been established for treatment of other CMV infections (such as pneumonitis or gastroenteritis), congenital or neonatal CMV disease, or CMV disease in non-HIV-infected individuals.  All requests for Vistide® injection will be reviewed through the manual review PA process on a case-by-case basis.
HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
2. Clinical edits new or revised through point-of-sale (POS) edit system:
a. Pradaxa® (dabigatran etexilate mesylate) 75 mg and 150 mg capsules:  Pradaxa® is a direct thrombin inhibitor indicated to reduce the risk of stroke and systemic embolism in patients with non-valvular atrial fibrillation.  The recommended dose of Pradaxa® is 150 mg taken twice daily.  For patients with severe renal impairment, the recommended dose is 75 mg twice daily.  
The POS approval criteria will require 
1) ICD-9 diagnosis code for atrial fibrillation in Medicaid history in previous 2 years; AND

2) One therapeutic duplication will be allowed once per 186 days for inferred change in therapy between the Pradaxa® claim and Xarelto® claim, or warfarin claim with different date-of-service (DOS) on the in-process claim and the claim in history.  
HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  
b. Xarelto® (rivaroxaban) 10 mg, 15 mg, 20 mg tablets:  Xarelto® is a factor Xa inhibitor indicated to reduce the risk of stroke and systemic embolism in patients with nonvalvular atrial fibrillation and for the prophylaxis of deep vein thrombosis (DVT), which may lead to pulmonary embolism (PE) in patients undergoing knee or hip replacement surgery.  For nonvalvular atrial fibrillation, the recommended dose of Xarelto® is 20 mg taken orally once daily with the evening meal, or 15 mg once daily with the evening meal for patients with CrCl 15 to 50 mL/min.  For prophylaxis of deep vein thrombosis (DVT), the recommended dose is 10 mg taken orally once daily with or without food for a total of 35 days for hip replacement surgery and a total of 14 days for knee replacement surgery.  The POS approval criteria is noted below:
Xarelto® 15 mg and 20 mg tablets
1) ICD-9 diagnosis code for Atrial Fibrillation in Medicaid history within past 2 years
2) No Therapeutic duplication allowed between different strengths of Xarelto
3) One therapeutic duplication with overlapping days’ supply will be allowed once per 186 days for inferred change in therapy between a Xarelto claim and a warfarin claim, OR between a Xarelto claim and a Pradaxa claim.  The Xarelto claim and the warfarin claim or the Xarelto claim and the Pradaxa claim cannot have the same date of service.

Xarelto® 10 mg tablet: 

1) One claim of up to 31 tablets of 10 mg will be allowed at POS for inferred surgery prophylaxis; AND
2) One paid claim for Xarelto 10 mg will be allowed once every 186 days for inferred surgery prophylaxis; AND
3) There are no paid claims for others strengths of Xarelto® in the previous 6 months of Medicaid drug history; 
4) No therapeutic duplication with overlapping days’ supply allowed between Xarelto 10 mg claim and a claim for a Low Molecular Weight heparin; AND

In addition, Xarelto®, all strengths, will have a daily dose edit of 1:1 and a cumulative quantity edit of up to 31 tablets per 31 days.
HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  

c. Singulair® (montelukast sodium) use in COPD patients:  Singulair® is a leukotriene receptor antagonist indicated for

prophylaxis and chronic treatment of asthma in patients 12 months of age and older, acute prevention of exercise-induced bronchoconstriction (EIB) in patients 15 years of age and older, relief of symptoms of allergic rhinitis (AR): seasonal allergic rhinitis (SAR) in patients 2 years of age and older, and perennial allergic rhinitis (PAR) in patients 6 months of age and older.  The Global Initiative for Chronic Obstructive Lung Disease (GOLD) 2010 Update states “leukotriene modifiers have not been adequately tested in COPD patients and cannot be recommended” for treatment of COPD. 

The existing point-of-sale (POS) approval criteria will be modified to identify patients with a COPD diagnosis code of 496 or 492 in Medicaid history.  In-process claims for Singulair for these COPD patients will approve at POS only for those patients who meet the existing approval criteria for treatment of allergies.  
EBRx PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200.

3. Quantity  and Dose edits:
a. Zyvox® (linezolid) 400 mg and 600 mg tablet & Zyvox® for oral susp. 100 mg/5 ml: To reduce the development of drug-resistant bacteria and maintain the effectiveness of Zyvox® and other antibacterial drugs, Zyvox® should be used only to treat or prevent infections that are proven or strongly suspected to be caused by susceptible bacteria. When culture and susceptibility information are available, they should be considered in selecting or modifying antibacterial therapy. In the absence of such data, local epidemiology and susceptibility patterns may contribute to the empiric selection of therapy. The recommended duration of treatment for most infections is 10-14 consecutive days although Vancomycin-resistant Enterococcus faecium infections, including concurrent bacteremia may require 14-28 days.  
· Zyvox® tablets and Zyvox® oral suspension claims will be limited to a 14-day supply per claim. 
HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  
b. Antihistamine nasal sprays:  Existing quantity edits will be revised to the following:

· Patanase® (olopatadine) nasal spray: one-61 gm nasal spray canister per 60 days; Patanase® nasal spray is currently the preferred antihistamine nasal spray on the Preferred Drug List (PDL).

· azelastine (Astelin® nasal spray and Astepro® nasal spray): one-60 ml nasal spray canister per 50 days. Azelastine nasal sprays are currently non-preferred on the PDL.
EBRx PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200.
c. Jakafi™ (ruxolitinib) tablets, 5 mg, 10 mg, 15 mg, 20 mg, 25 mg:  Jakafi™ is a kinase inhibitor indicated for treatment of patients with intermediate or high-risk myelofibrosis, including primary myelofibrosis, post-polycythemia vera myelofibrosis and post-essential thrombocythemia myelofibrosis.  The starting dose of Jakafi is 20 mg given orally twice daily for patients with a platelet count greater than 200 X 109/L, and 15 mg twice daily for patients with a platelet count between 100 X 109/L and 200 X 109/L. Increase dose based on response and as recommended to a maximum of 25 mg twice daily. Discontinue after 6 months if no spleen reduction or symptom improvement.  
· The quantity edit for all strengths will be a daily dose of 2:1; the cumulative quantity edit will be 62 tablets per 31days supply.
· In addition, a therapeutic duplication edit will prevent overlapping days’ supply for all tablet strengths.
HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  
d. Somavert® (pegvisomant) injection:  Somavert® is indicated for the treatment of acromegaly in patients who have had an inadequate response to surgery and/or radiation therapy and/or other medical therapies, or for whom these therapies are not appropriate.  The goal of treatment is to normalize serum IGF-I levels.  A loading dose of 40 mg of SOMAVERT should be administered subcutaneously under physician supervision.  The patient should then be instructed to begin daily subcutaneous injections of 10 mg of SOMAVERT.  Serum IGF-I concentrations should be measured every four to six weeks, at which time the dosage of SOMAVERT should be adjusted in 5-mg increments if IGF-I levels are still elevated (or 5-mg decrements if IGF-I levels have decreased below the normal range).  While the goals of therapy are to achieve (and then maintain) serum IGF-I concentrations within the age-adjusted normal range and to alleviate the signs and symptoms of acromegaly, titration of dosing should be based on IGF-I levels.  It is unknown whether patients who remain symptomatic while achieving normalized IGF-I levels would benefit from increased dosing with Somavert®.  The maximum daily maintenance dose should not exceed 30 mg.
· A daily dose edit will be implemented on each strength vial of 1:1 for the 10 mg vial; 2:1 for the 15 mg vial; and 1:1 for the 20 mg vial.
· In addition, a therapeutic duplication edit will prevent overlapping days’ supply for all vial strengths.
HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.
e. Cancidas® (caspofungin acetate) 50 mg and 70 mg vials:  Cancidas® is an echinocandin antifungal drug indicated in adults and pediatric patients (3 months and older) for empirical therapy for presumed fungal infections in febrile, neutropenic patients; treatment of candidemia and the following Candida infections: intraabdominal abscesses, peritonitis and pleural space infections; treatment of esophageal candidiasis; treatment of invasive aspergillosis in patients who are refractory to or intolerant of other therapies (e.g., amphotericin B, lipid formulations of amphotericin B, itraconazole).  The usual dose is 50 mg once daily (following a 70-mg loading dose for most indications).  
· A dose edit of one vial per claim will be allowed for the 70 mg vial
· A daily dose edit of 1:1 will be allowed for the 50 mg vial
· A cumulative quantity edit for the 50 mg vial will be allowed for 31 vials per 31 days.

HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  
FRIENDLY REMINDERS:

1. Exceptions to established criteria are reviewed on a case-by-case basis.  Prescribers must provide written documentation to substantiate the medical necessity of the request. 

2. The AR Medicaid Pharmacy Program reimburses for covered outpatient drugs for Medicaid beneficiaries with prescription drug benefits.  Only medications prescribed to that beneficiary can be billed using the beneficiary’s Medicaid ID.  Sanctions may be imposed against a provider for engaging in conduct that defrauds or abuses the Medicaid program.  This could include billing a child’s medication to a parent’s Medicaid ID number and vice-versa. 
3. FOR ALL PDL DRUGS OR FOR REQUESTS FOR ANTIPSYCHOTIC DRUGS:  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) for a drug on the PDL or requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) for an antipsychotic medication should contact the Evidence-based Prescription Drug Program PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200 or Fax 501-526-4188.  Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax; and include recipient ID number, recipient name, and Medicaid Provider ID with your request.
4. FOR NON-PDL AND NON-ANTIPYSCHOTIC DRUG REQUESTS:  Providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  For Prior Authorization (PA) requests requiring manual review, you may fax your request to the HP help desk Fax at 501-372-2971 or to the state office Fax at 501-683-4124.  Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax; and include recipient ID number, recipient name, and Medicaid provider ID with your request.  An approval, denial or request for additional information will be returned by the close of business the following business day.
This advance notice is to provide you the opportunity to contact, counsel and change patients’ prescriptions. 

If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact our Americans with Disabilities Act Coordinator at 501-683‑4120 (Local); 1-800-482-5850, extension2-4120 (Toll-Free) or to obtain access to these numbers through voice relay, 1-800-877-8973 (TTY Hearing Impaired).

If you have questions regarding this transmittal, please contact the HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES (FORMERLY CALLED EDS) Provider Assistance Center at 1‑800‑457‑4454 (Toll‑Free) within Arkansas or locally and out-of-state at (501) 376‑2211. Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for downloading from the Arkansas Medicaid website: www.medicaid.state.ar.us.

